2. Subject to rounding.

SECTION 4 – PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
MERGED GROUP

The following provides an overview of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of Westgold as at 30 June

2021 to show the effect of 100% ownership of Gascoyne by Westgold, and also to show 50.1% ownership

of Gascoyne by Westgold taking into account the Improved Offer Consideration. The pro forma financial

information using the Existing Offer Consideration is set out in the Bidder’s Statement.

The net assets of Westgold are estimated to increase by $106.1 million post acquisition (based on the notes

to the pro-forma balance sheet for 100% ownership).

Page | 3

(a) Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income of the Merged Group (assuming the Improved Consideration
Condition is satisfied and 100% of Gascoyne Shares are acquired)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

WGX GCY

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Merged
Group

Adjustment
 1

Adjustment
 2

30 June 2021
$’000

30 June 2021
$’000  $’000  $’000

30 June 2021
$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 150,684  23,448  -  (6,325)  167,807

Trade and other receivables 7,466  5,504  -  -   12,970

Inventories 59,129  13,029  -  -   72,158

Prepayments 4,036  1,697  -  -   5,733

Other financial assets 1,149  -  -  -   1,149

Total current assets 222,465  43,678  -  (6,325) 259,818

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss 6,423  -  -  -   6,423

Property, plant and equipment 166,748  25,877  -  -   192,625

Mine properties and development  407,336  73,541  4,545  -   485,422

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 89,739  32,881  -  -   122,620

Right-of-use assets 7,259  13,157  -  -   20,416

Other financial assets (Term deposits) -  407  -  -   407

Total non-current assets 677,505  145,863  4,545  -  827,913

TOTAL ASSETS 899,970  189,541  4,545  (6,325) 1,087,731

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 83,783  9,736  -  -   93,519

Provisions 11,405  2,650  -  -   14,055

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22,962  16,769  -  -   39,731

Other Financial Liability (NRW arrangement) -  1,894  -  -   1,894

Total current liabilities 118,151  31,049  -  -  149,200

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 77,119  28,147  -  -   105,266

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22,114  11,526  -  -   33,640

Other Financial Liability (NRW arrangement) -  10,929  -  -   10,929

Deferred tax liabilities 75,227  -  -  -  75,227

Total non-current liabilities 174,459  50,602  -  -  225,061

TOTAL LIABILITIES 292,610  81,651  -  -  374,261

NET ASSETS 607,360  107,890  4,545  (6,325) 713,471

EQUITY

Issued capital 364,078  266,196  (153,761) 2,158   478,671

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 46,523  (160,330) 160,330  (8,483)  38,040

Non controlling Interest (joint venture) -  1,352  (1,352) -   -

Share-based payments reserve 15,266  1,712  (1,712) -   15,266

Other reserves 181,494  (1,040) 1,040  -   181,494

TOTAL EQUITY 607,360  107,890  4,545  (6,325) 713,471

Page | 4

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2021

 WGX  GCY
Pro-Forma

 Adjustments
Merged
Group

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

30 June 2021
$’000

30 June 2021
$’000  $’000  $’000

30 June 2021
$’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 571,170  203,149  -  -  774,319

Cost of sales (455,456) (150,145) -  -  (605,601)

Gross profit 115,714  53,004  -  -  168,718

 -

Other income 2,292  1,356  -  -  3,648

Gain on demerger of subsidiary -  -  -  -  -

Finance costs (347) (3,863) -  -  (4,210)

Other expenses (10,882) (11,955) -  -  (22,837)

Fair value gain on financial assets  5,202  -  -  -  5,202

Impairment Expense -  (80,232) -  -  (80,232)

Exploration and evaluation expenditure written off (86) -  -  -  (86)

Profit before income tax from continuing operations 111,893  (41,690) -  -  70,203

 -

Income tax expense (35,141) (2,440) -  -  (37,581)

Net Profit for the year 76,752  (44,130) -  -  32,622

Notes:

(1) Pro forma adjustment 1 assuming Improved Consideration Condition is satisfied and 100% of Gascoyne Shares are acquired;

(2) Pro forma adjustment 2 for subsequent event transactions included that have occurred post balance date (30 June 2021) for
Westgold being the dividends announcement on 24 September 2021 with dividend payment on 15 October 2021;

(3) Transaction costs associated with the takeover including the payment of the $500,000 break fee payable on termination of the
Scheme Implementation Deed between Gascoyne and Firefly have been excluded;

(4) Equity assumes no conversion or adjustments for any Gascoyne Performance Rights;

(5) Tax effect accounting has not been adjusted;

(6) The pro forma balance sheet is indicative only and will vary in aggregate as well as asset and liability classes following the
comprehensive fair value assessment of the Gascoyne assets and liabilities upon completion of the Offer including fair value
purchase price allocation and related tax effect accounting.

Page | 5

(b) Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income of the Merged Group (assuming Improved Offer Consideration
Condition is satisfied and 50.1% of Gascoyne Shares are acquired)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

WGX GCY

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Merged
Group

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

30 June 2021
$’000

30 June 2021
$’000  $’000  $’000

30 June 2021
$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 150,684  11,747  -  (6,325)  156,107

Trade and other receivables 7,466  2,758  -  -   10,224

Inventories 59,129  6,528  -  -   65,657

Prepayments 4,036  850  -  -   4,886

Other financial assets 1,149  -  -  -   1,149

Total current assets 222,465  21,883  -  (6,325) 238,023

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets at fair value through profit
and loss 6,423  -  -  -   6,423

Property, plant and equipment 166,748  12,964  -  -   179,713

Mine properties and development  407,336  36,844  2,277  -   446,457

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 89,739  16,473  -  -   106,212

Right-of-use assets 7,259  6,592  -  -   13,851

Other financial assets (Term deposits) -  204  -  -   204

Total non-current assets 677,505  73,077  2,277  -  752,860

TOTAL ASSETS 899,970  94,960  2,277  (6,325) 990,882

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 83,783  4,878  -  -   88,661

Provisions 11,405  1,328  -  -   12,733

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22,962  8,401  -  -   31,363

Other Financial Liability (NRW arrangement) -  949  -  -   949

Total current liabilities 118,151  15,556  -  -  133,706

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 77,119  14,102  -  -   91,220

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22,114  5,775  -  -   27,888

Other Financial Liability (NRW arrangement) -  5,475  -  -   5,475

Deferred tax liabilities 75,227  -  -  -  75,227

Total non-current liabilities 174,459  25,352  -  -  199,810

TOTAL LIABILITIES 292,610  40,907  -  -  333,517

NET ASSETS 607,360  54,053  2,277  (6,325) 657,366

EQUITY   -  -   -

Issued capital 364,078  133,364  (77,034) 2,158   422,565

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 46,523  (80,325) 80,325  (8,483)  38,040

Non controlling Interest (joint venture) -  677  (677) -   -

Share-based payments reserve 15,266  858  (858) -   15,266

Other reserves 181,494  (521) 521  -   181,494

TOTAL EQUITY 607,360  54,053  2,277  (6,325) 657,366

Page | 6

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2021

 WGX  GCY
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Merged
Group

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

30 June 2021
$’000

30 June 2021
$’000  $’000  $’000

30 June 2021
$’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 571,170  101,778  -  -  672,948

Cost of sales (455,456) (75,223) -  -  (530,679)

Gross profit 115,714  26,555  -  -  142,269

 -  -  -  -  -

Other income 2,292  679  -  -  2,972

Gain on demerger of subsidiary -  -  -  -  -

Finance costs (347) (1,935) -  -  (2,283)

Other expenses (10,882) (5,989) -  -  (16,871)

Fair value gain on financial assets  5,202  -  -  -  5,202

Impairment Expense -  (40,196) -  -  (40,196)

Exploration and evaluation expenditure written off (86) -  -  -  (86)

Profit before income tax from continuing operations 111,893  (20,887) -  -  91,006

 -  -  -  -  -

Income tax expense (35,141) (1,222) -  -  (36,364)

Net Profit for the year 76,752  (22,109) -  -  54,643

Notes:

(1) Pro forma adjustments assuming 50.1% of Gascoyne Shares are acquired; and

(2) All other notes are consistent with notes 2-6 above.

SECTION 5 – STATUS OF FIREFLY SCHEME CONDITION

Westgold refers to section 8.1 of the Bidder’s Statement as to the status of the condition to its Offer that the

Firefly Scheme does not proceed (such condition being set out in section 7.2(a) of the Bidder’s Statement).

As at the date of this Supplementary Bidder’s Statement, this condition has not been satisfied.  The matter

has been before the Takeovers Panel pursuant to an application for review made by Westgold to seek orders